UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

T SECRET/NOFORN//20310926

. ' \

OMR Apgruval 2700 D032
. CONTRACT 10 CQODS. PAéL OF  PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 ! 7
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO A EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISTTION/PURCHASE REf« NO, 5. PROJECT NQ. (if applicable}
Modification No. 8 Sec block 16a
6, 1SSUED BY CODE 1 ADMINISTERED RY (f other i ftem 6) CQDEI
f : { N
| For any guestions, please call
¥, NAMI AN ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Sreeet, county, State and 2LP; ade) ) {98, AMENDMENT GF SOLICITATION NO.

Mitchell. Jessen. & Associates .
¢ 9B, DATED (SEEITEM I1)

104, MOINFICATION DF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

m X 2005*P141590*000

10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13)
CopE | j T-A“" ITY CODE, ) 2 March 2005
3 i1, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS ’
D The above numbered solici is ded as set forth in Yemn {4, The hour and dare specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receint af this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

() By completing ltems 8 and 15, amd returning ore (1) copy of the amendinent; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this aracndment on each cupy of the offer submilted, of () By separate
letier or telogram which includes a refe o the solcitation and d numhers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment
you desire to change an offer already subrutied, snch change may be made by telegram gr letter, provided each tetegram or letter makes ref to the soficitation and this d and
is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA [if required)

Increase Contract Value from $43,826.609 by ($2.922.925) to $40,903,684.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTKACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBEL IN ITEM 14,
) |A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify antharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH (N ITEM 14 ARE MADH [N THE CONTRACT ORIDER NQ. [N ITEM LA

1B, THE ADOYE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER 18 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as vhoiges ia paymg office. appropnation date, ete.) SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF 7AR 43.103(a).
. THIES SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF

' _X | Munal Aereement of Porties

33 OTHER Specify 1ype of modification and aulhority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor isnot, X is required to sign this document and return _1____ copy o the issuing office.

(4.  DESCRIPTION OF AMBENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Organized by UCF secuon headings, Including solicitesion/contrace subject matter whers feanble.)
SEE PAGE TWG

Except ut provided herein, alt terms and conditions of the d S d in Liem 94 or 10A, a5 heretafore changed, semams unchanged snd in full force and effet.
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (£ype or princ) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or print)
[ PACTVER -
158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR ’ 15C. DATE SIGNED ' l‘ 16C. DATE SIGNED
| I | |
| " ov 2ok | |/ // Db
— e 3 By |
——
NSN 7540] | 30-105 T '{M 30 (REV. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDYTON UNUSADLE : Camputer Pencsated b s s s
. FAR {48 CER) $3.243

SECRET/NOFORN//20310926

ACLU-RDI p 1 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001676

11/23/2016



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

. “SECRET/NOFORN//20310926

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
#2005*P141590%000
Modification #8

Page 2 of 8

The purpose of Modification No. 08 is to definitize the letter modification for ECP #1 & #2. This
modification decrease contract value from $43,826,609 by (2,922,925) to $40,903,684, separate costs to
updated CLIN structure and to update/add clause - 152.216-752 Type of Contract and Consideration
{CPFF) (OCT 2003) - this contract is a Firm Fixed Price Level-of-Effort (FFP-LOE) and Cost Plus
Fixed Fee (CPFF) hybrid Contract.

SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS

Contract Summary ~

Firm Fixed Price/Level-of-Effort = Base Plus Option Year One - $30,685,592
Cost Plus Fixed Fee = Base Plus Option Year One - -$10,218,092

----------------

$40,903,684

B-1. 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NOV 2004)
(a) This is a Firm Fixed Price Level-of-Effort Term Contract as identified in FAR 16.207. The total
price for full performance hereunder is $30,685,592.

(b) The Contractor shall expend its best effort towards accomplishing the work outlined in the clause
cntitled “Scope of Contract”. The level-of-effort required for total performance under this contract is a
minimum of 187,324 labor hours and a maximum of 198,912 labor hours.

{c) The estimated composition of the total labor-hours under this contract is .4s follows:

rr— =

BASE plus | Option Year I | Revised Total |
ECP 1&2 | plus ECP 1&2

Level-of-Effort-Target 66,398 126,720 193,118 |
Minimum-3% swing 64,406 122,918 187,324
Maximum-3% swing 68,390 130,522 198,912

(d) The Contractor shall continually evaluate the total level-of-cffort required and recommend to the
Government changes thereto which are considered beneficial in attaining the overall objectives of this
contract. In controlling the utilization of labor-hours, the Contractor shall promptly notify the
Contracting Officer, in writing, when there is an indication that premature exhaustion of the total labor-*
hours is predicted.

{e) Itis understood and agreed that the rate of labor-hours per month may fluctuate in pursuit of the
technical objective; however, such fluctuations will be controlled to avoid an exhaustion of the total
labor-hours of effort before the cxpiration of the term of the contract.

(D) Itis further agreed that the Contractor may submit writtcn requests for acccleration of the average
hourly ratc of cffort that will result in the utilization of the total labor-hours sct forth above prior to the

SECRET/NOFORN//20310926

ACLU-RDI p2 ’ ' Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001677

11/23/2016



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

. ' _CRET, NOEORN//20310926
Mitchell, Jessen, & Assoctates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #8
Page 3 of 7

cxpiration date of this contract, If the contractor’s request is approved by the Contracting Officer, the
accelcrated performance shall be without increasc in contract price and the 1ransaction formalized by
modification to this contract.

{g) On or about the complction date of this contract, thc Contractor shall submit to the Contracting
Officer a brief certified statement supported by a breakdown, by labor category, of the labor hours
actually expended in the performance of this contract.

(h) The Firm Fixed Price for performance under this contract is predicatcd upon the Contractor
furnishing at least the minimum but up to and including the maximum effort specified. In the event the
minimum level-of-effort is not provided as specified, the Contracting Officer shall either require the
Contractor to continue to perform work under the contract until the minimum level-of-effort has been
provided (if consistent with appropriations law) or make an equitable downward adjustment in contract
price in accordance with the following formula:

Price Reduction = FFP (in $) x (Target LOE - Expeuded LOE)

Target L.OE

"Pricc Reduction” computed by the above formula is the dollar amount by which the contract price will
he reduced. "FP" in the above formula means the fixed price specified in the contract. "LOE" in the
above formula means "level of cffort".

Add - B-5. 152.216-752 Type of Contract and Consideration (CPFF) (OCT 2003)

This is a Cost-Plus-Fixed-Fee (CPFF) Completion type contract, as identified under Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 16.306, in the total estimated amounts set forth below.

Estimated Cost: $10,218,092
Total CPFF: $10,218,092

Summary of clause 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NOV 2004)
and 152.216-752 Type of Contract and Consideration (CPFF) (OCT 2003,

See Next Page ~

SECRET. /NOFORN//20310926

ACLU-RDI p3 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001678

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

. —€REF|  (NOFORN/20310926

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #8

Page 4 of 7

On-site

LOE J_Direcl Cost | Fringe |Off-site Oﬂ[ _OH G&A Fee Total Cost

Base (2 March 2005 - 1 March 2006) |

CLIN 0001 Original Labor FFP LOE - |

Subtotal FFP/LOE

CLIN 0003 Danger Pay CPFF |
__CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF

CLIN 0005 Training CPFF B mﬂwl
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA
included) :

e

| Sublotal CPFF

OTAL 66,398 $9,010,780] $1,186.256] $880,001] $58,120| $1,634,249] $1,530,167] $14,299 663

On-site

Option Year One (2 Mar 2006 - 1 Mar
2007)

CLIN 0001 Original Labor FFP LOE

_ Subtotal FFP/LOE]
CLIN 0003 Danger Pay CPFF
CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF

CLIN 0005 Training CPFF
1 CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA
|._included)

Sublotal CPEF,

{Optional Positions -

CLIN 0008 Opt. Admin LOE

b
__CLIN 2X Securty Specs. LOE I
Subtotal Optional Positions]

LOE | DirectCost | Fringe |Off-site OH] OH G&A Fee Total Cost |

|

roTaL | 166,040} $21,688,712] $2,620,252] $1,481,326($108,722| $1,628,890] $2,981,728] $30,509,630)

SECRET/ NOFORN//20310926

ACLU-RDI p4 ' Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001679

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

- |—€RET|  [NOFORN/20310926

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #8

Page 5 of 7

Options ~

Option Year Two (2 Mar 2007 - 1 Mar ) On-site
2008) LOE | DirectCost | Fringe |[Off-site OH] OH G&A Fee | Total Cost

CLIN 0001 Original Labor FFP LOE | , |
Subtotat FFP/LOE

_CLIN 0003 Danger Pay CPFF ; |
CLIN 0004 Travel CPFFE____ | 5
CLIN 0005 Training CPFF 4 t
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA :
included) ’ ?
Subtotal CPFF| {

Optional Positions -~ . ]
| GLIN 0007 Language LOE 5
CLIN 0008 Opt. Admin LOE _
GLIN 2X Security Specs. LOE \
Subtotal Optional Positions| ‘

i

j

169,200 | $23,148,716 $3,253,501] $1,664,686/$121,709] $1,789,168] $3,349,223] $33,327,093

3 , Ou-site ;
19) t LOE | DirectCost | Fringe |Oft-site OH| OH t G&A | Fee | Total Cost

!
A . FEED, &Gﬁ . ]
| CLIN 0003 Danger Pay CPFF ] .

__CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF
CLIN Q005 Training CPFF | )

CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (OBA ]
unciuded) . ! !

Optional Positions -
| CLIN 0007 Language LOF

_CLIN 0008 Opt. Admin LOE ‘ :,
| CLIN 2X Seoumy Spe QE | ]

ik ]

" Sitbtotal Optional Positions]

oTaL: Lo 169,200 $22,493,198 53,069,119 $1,698. 22615126 577 61.,822,150 $3.424.847] S22 64 T38)

SECRET/ INOFORN//20310926

ACLU-RDI p5 ) Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001680

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

. TSERET/  NOFORN/20310926 5

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900%000
Modification #§

Page 6 of 7

On-site
Direct Cost Fringe |Off-site OH| OH G&aA Fee _TotaﬂlﬁCost J

i

CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF

| CLIN 0005 Training CPFF
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA
included) )

Optional Positions - )
CLIN 0007 Language LOE
CLIN 0008 Opt. Admin LOE ;

|_CLIN 2X Securily Specs. LOE__

L Gl Gpitenel Resiieng

All OCONLUS travel subject to Danger Pay will be computed in accordance under the gudance listed below, which
requires the combined payments may not exceed 25 percent of basic compensation.

Security Exploitation Team Leaders -
Level 3 (IC) l
Securily Exploitation Specialists - Level !
2 (IC) S
Security Exploitation Specialists - ‘ ’
Level 1 (IC) !

B e — B d —

*Danger Pay will escalate 4% for all option years.

B-5. 152.232-720 Limitation of Funds — Fixed Price Contract {JAN 2004)
(a) This firm-fixed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $36,915,516 is presently
available for payment and is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplate that the Government will

allot funds to this contract in accordance with the following schedule:

See Next Page —

SEERET  '/NOFORN/20310926

ACLU_RD| p6 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001681

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

__CRET}  'NOFORMN/20310926
Mitchell, Jcssen, & Associates
2005*P 1415900000
Modification #8
Page 7 of 7
CLIN 001 & 003 o0 006 -

On exccution of contract/Modification #1 - $8,854,423

Modification #2 - $1,000,000
March 1, 2006-Option Year | - $5,000.000
March 1, 2006-ECP 1&2 - $5,000,000
Modification #6 -$10,150,000
Modification #7 -$ 6,911,093

Total Funding  $36,915,516
To be funded -
CLIN 001 - January 31, 2007 - $1,988,168
CLIN 003 to 006 ~January 31,2007 - $2,000,000

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform up to the poiat at which the total amount payable by the
Government, including reimbursement in the event of termination for the Government's convenience,
approximates the total amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated to
continue work on this contract beyond that point. The Government is not obligated to reimburse the
Contractor for costs incurred in ¢xcess of the total amount allotted to this contract by the Government
notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses elsewhere in this contract including but not
limited to “Type of Contract and Consideration” and “Termination for Convenience of the
Government.” As used in this clause, the total amount payable by the Government in the event of
termination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to termination, profit on
work done by the Contractor for the terminated portion, and estimated termination settlement costs.

(c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (a) of this clause, the
Contractor will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least 90 days before the date when, in the
Contractor’s best judgment, the total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for
termination for convenience), will approximate 85 percent of the tolal amount allotted to the contract.
The notification will state (1) the estimated date when the Coatractor will reach the 85 percent point

~ and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, nceded to continuc performance of the contract up to
the next scheduled date for allotment of funds identified in paragraph (a) of this clause, or to a mutually
agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advisc the Contracting Officer of the cstimated
amount of additional funds that will be required for the timely perforinanee of the contract effort
funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specified in the aliotment schedule in
paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Government docs not allot
additional funds by the date identified in the Contractor’s notification, or by ar. agreed substitute date
after sucb notification, the Contracting Officer will terminate any effort, for which additional funds
have not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled “Termination for Convenience of
the Government.”

SECRET/ NOFORN//20310926

ACLU-RDI p7 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001682

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

« —ERET/, /NOEORN//20310926

Miicheil, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415%00%000
Modification #8

Page 8 of 7

{d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued performance of the contract, the parties
will agree to the period of contract performance that will be covered by the funds. The provisions of
paragraphs (b) through (d) of this clausc will apply in like manner Lo the additional alfotied funds and
agreed substitule date, and the Contracting Officer will modify the contract accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of failure of the Government to allot additional funds by the dates indicated
above in amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract, the Contractor incurs additional
costs or is delayed in the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds are
allotted, an equitable adjustment will be made in the price (including appropriate target, billing, and
ceiling price where applicable) of the contract, or in the time of delivery, or both. Failure to agree to
any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the
meaning of the clause entitled “Disputes.”

() The Government may at any time before ternunation allot additional funds for performing the
contract.

(g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Government under the clause
entitled “Default,” The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the
contract as set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause nu longer applies once the Government
fully funds the contract, except with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning
equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs (d) and (e) of this clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause affects the right of the Government to terminate this contract pursuant to the
clause of this contract entitied “Termination for Convenience of the Government.”

Delete - 52.216-25 Contract Definitization (OCT 1997)

All other contract terms and conditions not reflected herein as revised remain unchanged and in
full force and effect,

SECRET/ /NOFORN//20310926

ACLU-RDI p8 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001683

11/23/2016




